
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Corby 

Date: Thursday 20th January, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: The Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
To: 
 
Members of the Area Planning Committee Corby 
 
Councillors Kevin Watt (Chair), David Sims (Vice-Chair), Jean Addison, Ross 
Armour, Lyn Buckingham, William Colquhoun, Alison Dalziel, Zoe McGhee and 
Simon Rielly 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Leanne Buckingham, Peter McEwan and Macaulay Nichol 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021  5 - 12 

Items requiring a decision 

04   Planning Application 
NC/21/00439/DPA 
15 Helmsley Way, Corby 
Proposed conversion of existing 3 bed dwelling house to 
create 2 x dwelling flats (1 x 1 bed & 1 x 2 bed). 
Including new front porch and rear single and two storey 
extensions 

Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

13 - 18 

05   Planning Application 
NC/21/00452/DPA 
37 Blenheim Walk, Corby 
Conversion of dwellinghouse to 3 x 1bedroom flats, 
single storey rear extension and replacement first floor 
side extension; Associated cycle storage and car 
parking 

Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

19 - 28 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

06   Planning Application 
20/00365/OUT 
Land at Bangrave Road, Corby 
Outline Planning Application for the Erection of 
Employment Units (Classes B2, B8 & E) with Associated 
Car Parking, Servicing and Landscaped Areas.  All 
Matters Reserved except Access 

Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

29 - 48 

Items to note 

07   Planning Appeal Decision Letters: 
 

(a) Millstone Mushrooms, Corby Road, 
 East Carlton, Market Harborough 

(b) 4 Caistor Road, Gretton 
 

 

 49 - 62 

08   Close of meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Wednesday 12 January 2022 

 

 
The reports on t
[...]
 in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 3

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/speaking-planning-committees
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Corby 
held at 7.00 pm on Thursday 21st October, 2021  
in the Members Room, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Kevin Watt (Chair) Councillor Alison Dalziel 
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Ross Armour 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor William Colquhoun 
 

Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor Simon Reilly 
Councillor Macaulay Nichol 
 

20 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Sims.  

 
21 Members' Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Kevin Watt declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 

NC/21/00216/DPA.  

 
22 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 August 2021  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were moved by Councillor Addison and 

seconded by Councillor Dalziel.  

  

RESOLVED that:  The Area Planning Committee Corby agreed the minutes of 

the meeting held on 19 August 2021. 

 
23 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 

information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, 

which were set out in the Planning Application report and supplemented verbally 

at the meeting.  

  

The report included details of the application and, where applicable, results of 

statutory consultations and representations which had been received from 

interested bodies and individuals, and the Committee reached the following 

decisions: -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



24 NC/21/00308/DPA - 14 Stanion Lane, Corby  
 
 

Proposed Development  

  

*4.1  First Floor rear extension 
and change of use from C3 
dwelling house to sui 
generis use for up to 15 
residents (amended 
description) 14 Stanion 
Lane, Corby.  

   

  Application No: 
NC/21/00308/DPA   

  

  

Speakers:   

  

Mrs Blackburn addressed 
Committee as a third-party 
objector on behalf of residents, the 
this was a Conservation area and 
the property should retain its 
character. Stanion Lane was a 
quiet cul-de-sac and the HMO 
would bring extra traffic, noise and 
ASB. The Councils Mission 
statement said Healthier, Safer 
Communities, the residents 
deserved better.   
  

Mr Sadarangani the applicant 

addressed Co
[...]
 

Case Officer: 
 

Fernando Barber-Martinez 

Location: 
 

 15 Helmsley Way, Corby, NN18 0PA. 

Development: Proposed conversion of existing 3 bed dwelling house to create 2 x 
dwelling flats (1 x 1 bed & 1 x 2 bed). Including new front porch and 
rear single and two storey extensions. 
 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs L Ciobanu. 

Agent: 
 

Mr T Millican, Msquare Architects Ltd. 

Ward:  
 

Kingswood. 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date: 

Friday 28th January 2022 (Agreed extension of time). 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to Committee because it falls outside of this Council’s 
scheme of delegation that a material written objection has been received from a 
statutory consultee that is contrary to the Officer recommendation. 
 
1. Recommendation 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to planning conditions. 
 
 
2. The Proposal 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
2.1.1 The proposal is to convert the present 3-bedroom vacant end of terrace 
dwelling into 2 flats with 2 bed and 1 bed respectively at ground floor and first floor 
respectively. In order to provide adequate living accommodation a part two storey 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



extension (some 3 metres deep) is proposed on the rear elevation, with the first-floor 
massing away from the neighbour’s first floor rear bedroom windows. Externally new 
window is shown to be provided in the side elevation. 
 
2.1.2 A new small front porch serving both new flats is shown to the front elevation 
along with bin and cycle storage to the small front garden area. 
 
2.1.3 Internally the ground floor would have 2 bedrooms, bathroom, and kitchen/ 
living area within the new extension. At first floor there would be 1 bedroom, 
bathroom, kitchen and living area with a sitting area in the new first floor extension. 
 
2.1.4 The planning application was accompanied by a 
[...]
oved 

Document E ‘resistance to the passage of sound’ in order to ensure the 
acoustic insulation is adequate to minimise airborne and structure borne noise 
to occupants. Where the development is flats or houses in multiple 
occupation, this shall include individual units and shared amenity spaces. 

 
2.  All privately rented properties that provide accommodation for 2 or more 

households, comprising of a total of 5 or more persons (including any children, 
regardless of age), who are not related to each other, will be subject to the 
extended mandatory House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Scheme 
under The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Prescribed Description) 
(England) Order 2018 and the Housing Act 2004, Part 2, Section 61. 

 
For an application, please call Private Sector Housing 01536 464055. 

 
Please be aware that a penalty of up to £30,000, plus a repayment of rent Order, 
may be imposed if a landlord is operating a licensable HMO without a licence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 18



 
 
                                    
 
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee Corby 
20th January 2022 

 

 
 

Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation given that a material written objection has been received from 
a statutory consultee that is contrary to the Officer recommendation.    
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1. That planning permission be GRANTED. 
 
2. The Proposal 

 

2.1 The proposal is for the conversion of the existing dwelling house into 3 x 1-
bedroom flats; Single storey rear extension and replacement first floor side 
extension with associated cycle storage and car parking. 
 

2.2 The proposed rear extension would measure 3m in depth, 3m in height and 
would span across the full width of the dwelling. 
 

2.3 The proposal aims to sub-divide the existing garden into two sections which 
would provide cycle storage four bicycles along with refuse storage for the three 
flats. 
 

 
 

Application Reference 
 

NC/21/00452/DPA 

Case Officer Aadil Essa 

Location 
 

37 Blenheim Walk, Corby, NN18 9HB 

Development 
 

Conversion of dwellinghouse to 3 x 1bedroom flats, single 
storey rear extension and replacement first floor side 
extension; Associated cycle storage and car parking. 

Applicant 
 

Mrs L Ciobanu 

Agent Msquare Architects Ltd 

Ward Kingswood 

Overall Expiry Date 7th December 2021 

Agreed Extension of 
Time 

31st January 2021 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.



 
 
2.4 The proposal would include the provision of three parking bays towards the front 

of the property. 
 
3. Site Description 

 

3.1 The application site is a five-bedroom dwellinghouse located to the south-west 
of Corby Town Centre just north of the A6014 road within a residential area east 
of Kings Wood 
 

3.2 The host dwelling is a terraced house which is sited at the end of a cul-de-sac 
with the pedestrian area known as Blenheim Walk at the rear of the dwelling.  
 

3.3 The property at present comprises at ground floor a sitting room, dining room 
and bedroom with a further four bedrooms at first floor level. A design feature of 
this property is the first floor spans a pedestrian walkway with living 
accommodation either side of the walkway span which gives rise to an 
unconventional layout 
 

3.4 The site is not located within a Conservation area and is not a Listed Building.  
 

4. Relevant Planning History 

 
4.1 NC/21/00238/DPA – Conversion of the house to create 5 x bedsits and  

erection of a single storey rear extension, and installation of 1 x roof light over 

existing rear roof slope; Refused 24.08.2021.  

5. Consultation Responses 

 
A full copy of all comments received can be found on the Council’s website via 
the link below: 
 
https://publicaccess.corby.gov.uk/publicaccess/ 
 

5.1 NCC Highways 
 
No objections subject to a condition to ensure any debris deposited on the 
adopted highway (maintainable at
[...]
tal of four-cycle spaces are to 
be provided within the rear garden which is acceptable. Furthermore, the Local 
Highways Authority have not objected to the proposal given that there are no 
highways implications which would result from the proposal and as such the 
proposal will accord the above policy. 

 
7.5 Other Matters 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



 
 
8. Conclusion 

 
8.1 The proposed development is considered acceptable by virtue of its design, 

size, scale and appearance. The proposal is of a harmonious design, form, and 
mass. Furthermore, it would not adversely affect the amenity of surrounding 
neighbours. The proposal would not impede the free flow of vehicular and 
pedestrian movement and as such, it is considered that the proposal would be 
acceptable and is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 For all the reasons considered above and weighing up the policies of the North 

Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2016) and other material considerations 
it is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the conditions 
set out below: 
 

10. Conditions 
                                                                                                                                         

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this application. 
 
Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details shown 
in the application as listed below, unless variations are agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority in order to discharge other conditions attached to this 
decision. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a suitable form of 
development in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northampton Joint Core 
Strategy.  
 

3. In the event that unex
[...]
 or more persons (including any children, 

regardless of age), who are not related to each other, will be subject to the 

extended mandatory House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Scheme 

under The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Prescribed Description) 

(England) Order 2018 and the Housing Act 2004, Part 2, Section 61. 

 

For an application, please call Private Sector Housing 01536 464055. 

 

Please be aware that a penalty of up to £30,000, plus a repayment of rent Order, 

may be imposed if a landlord is operating a licensable HMO without a licence. 

 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee Corby 
20th January 2022 

 

 

List of Appendices 
 
None. 

 

Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because there are 3 or more written objections to the proposal 
and comes before the Area Committee for resolution.  
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

2. The Proposal 

 

2.1  The applicant seeks consent for outline planning permission for the erection of 

employment units (Classes B2, B8 & E) with associated car parking, servicing 

and landscaped areas with layout, appearance, scale, and landscaping 

reserved except access.  

 

2.2 The applicant has submitted a series of illustrative drawings to demonstrate how 

the level of units pro-posed might be accommodated on the site. 

 

Application 
Reference 
 

20/00365/OUT 

Case Officer Farjana Mazumder 

Location 
 

Land at Bangrave Road, Corby, Northamptonshire 

 

Development 
 

Outline Planning Application for the Erection of Employment Units 
(Classes B2, B8 & E) with Associated Car Parking, Servicing and 
Landscaped Areas.  All Matters Reserved except Access.  

Applicant 
 

The Hub (NW) Limited 

Agent Savills (UK) Limited 

Ward Stanion And Corby V
[...]
 below, unless variations are agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority in order to discharge other conditions attached to this 
decision: 

 
- Location Plan, Dwg. No.- LP  
-  Indicative Proposed Site Plan, Dwg. No.-16-1105/103, Rev- C 
- Proposed Site Access, Dwg. No.- 16-1105/107 Rev-B 
- Transport Assessment, August 2020 

Page 41



- Transport Assessment Addendum, ref: T003, July 2021 
-  Travel Plan, August 2020 
- Highways Technical Note, dated January 2021 
- Highways Technical Note, dated February 2021 
- Stage 1 Road Safety Audit, dated November 2021 (& Designer’s 

Response) 
- ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT SURVEY & REPORT, ref: 

BG18.360 dated February 2019 
- Correspondence ref 20-1175.01 dated 10th November 2020 prepared by 

Delta-Simons 
- Email received from Joshua Rigby Joshua.Rigby@deltasimons.com 

dated 25/11/2020 
- Planning and Economic Statement, September 2020 
- Design and Access Statement, dated 03 August 2020 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a suitable form of 
development in accordance with policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy 2016. 

  
Air quality 
 
3. Any reserved matters application shall include a Emission Mitigation 

Assessment (see page 10 of the Air Quality and Emissions Mitigation Guidance 
for Developers’) and propose a scheme of mitigation appropriate to the 
development for approval in writing by the LPA. Once approved the scheme of 
mitigation shall be implemented according to the approval and thereafter 
maintained in this approved state. 

 
Reason:  To prevent a cumulative increase in background levels of air pollution 
by encouraging emission reductions through mitigation and behavioural change 
and to protect the amenity of any residents. 

 
Development on land affected by contamination 
 
4. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, development other 

than that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of 
remediation must not commence unt
[...]
materials 
shall be maintained for five years and any trees or plants removed, dying, being 
damaged or becoming diseased within that period shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species to those originally 
required to be planted unless the council gives written consent to any variation.  

 
Reason: To protect and enhance the character of the site and the area, and to 
ensure its appearance is satisfactory in accordance with Policies 3 and 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
Drainage 
 
14.  Before any above ground works commence full details of the surface water 

drainage scheme for the site, based on the Correspondence ref 20-1175.01 
dated 10th November 2020 prepared by Delta-Simons will be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved details before 
the development is completed. The scheme shall include; 
i) Details (i.e., designs, diameters, invert and cover levels, gradients, 
dimensions and so on) of all elements of the proposed drainage system, to 
include pipes, inspection chambers, outfalls/inlets, and attenuation structures.  
ii) Details of the drainage system are to be accompanied by full and 
appropriately cross-referenced supporting calculations. 
iii) Cross sections of the control chambers (including site specific levels mAOD) 
and manufacturers’ hydraulic curves should be submitted for all hydrobrakes 
and other flow control devices.  
iv) Confirmation from the Water Authority of permission to discharge 

 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding both on and off site in accordance with 
the NPPF and Policy 5 of the Core Strategy for North Northamptonshire by 
ensuring the satisfactory means of surface water attenuation and discharge 
from the site and to ensure the future maintenance of drainage systems 
associated with the development. 
 

 

Page 47



15. No development shall take place until a detailed scheme for the ownership and 
maintenance for every element of the surface water drainage system proposed 
on the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and the maintenance plan shall be carried out in full thereafter. Details 
are required of which organisation or body will be the main maintaining body 
where the area is multifunctional (e.g., open space play areas containing SuDS) 
with evidence that the organisation/body has agreed to such adoption. The 
scheme shall include, a maintenance schedule setting out which assets need to 
be maintained, at what intervals and what method is to be used. A site plan 
including access points, maintenance access easements and outfalls. 
Maintenance operational areas to be identified and shown on the plans, to 
ensure there is room to gain access to the asset, maintain it with appropriate 
plant and then handle any arisings generated from the site. Details of expected 
design life of all assets with a schedule of when replacement assets may be 
required 

 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding both on and off site in accordance with 
the NPPF and Policy 5 of the Core Strategy for North Northamptonshire by 
ensuring the satisfactory means of surface water attenuation and discharge 
from the site and to ensure the future maintenance of drainage systems 
associated with the development. 

 
16.  No Occupation shall take place until the Verification Report for the installed 

surface water drainage system for the site based on the Correspondence ref 
20-1175.01 dated 10th November 2020 prepared by Delta-Simons has been 
submitted in writing by a suitably qualified drainage engineer and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority The report shall include:  
a) Any departure from the agreed design is keeping with the approved principles  
b) Any As-Built Drawings and accompanying photos  
c) Results of any Performance testing undertaken as a part of the applicatio
[...]
 own.  

16. I have noted the issues raised by the appellant regarding the way in which the 
application was processed by the Council.  However, these are a material 
consideration to which I can attach only limited weight in making this decision.  

17. I note the appellant’s comments regarding the various benefits arising from the 
proposal including the scheme’s high quality design and to create additional 
accommodation to meet the needs of the appellant.  While I have given them 
some weight, these benefits would not be sufficient to outweigh the harm I 
have identified. For all these reasons, there are no other material 
considerations to outweigh the development plan conflicts identified. 

Conclusion 

18. For the reasons given above, and having regard to all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

David Troy  
INSPECTOR 

 

Page 61

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021
	4. Planning Application NC/21/00439/DPA 15 Helmsley Way, Corby
	5. Planning Application NC/21/00452/DPA 37 Blenheim Walk, Corby
	6. Planning Application 20/00365/OUT Land at Bangrave Road, Corby
	7. Planning Appeal Decision Letters
	Decision
	1. The appeal is dismissed
	Application for costs

	2. An application for costs was made by Mr Robert Newby against Corby Borough Council. This application is the subject of a separate Decision.
	Main Issue

	3. The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the host property and the area, including whether it would preserve or enhance the Gretton Conservation Area (CA).
	Reasons
	4. The appeal property is a detached two storey dwelling with a detached garage within the CA. The traditional stone constructed property has a simple pleasing design with stone quoin details and a gabled pitched clay tiled roof.
	5. Although there is some variation in the design, style and age o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Corby 
At 7.00 pm on Thursday 20th January, 2022 in the 
The Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Kevin Watt (Chair)   
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Ross Armour 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor William Colquhoun 
 

Councillor Alison Dalziel 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor Simon Rielly 
 

 
Officers 
 
Edward Oteng, Planning Officer 
 

  
 

 
 

31 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor David 
Sims. Councillor Macaulay Nichol attended as his Substitute. 
 
 

32 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations received. 
 

33 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 October 2021, be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
 

34 Planning Application NC/21/00439/DPA 15 Helmsley Way, Corby  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed conversion of an existing 3 
bed dwellinghouse to create 2 x dwelling flats (1 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed). Including new 
front porch and rear single and two storey extensions at 15 Helmsley Way, Corby. 
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 



 
The Committee considered the planning application report. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report.  
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from the applicant, Mrs L 
Ciobanu and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions of clarification. 
 
The applicant, Mrs L Ciobanu, addressed the committee and reported that the 
property was in a poor state and considered there to be a high demand for smaller 
accommodation of this type. She commented that she understood the concerns of 
neighbours. The applicant reported that she wanted to ensure parking was available in 
the vicinity and confirmed there was parking in that area. She added that the bins for 
each flat would be properly stored, the front and back gardens would be maintained by 
a property maintenance company and she would be seeking professional couples for 
the accommodation. 
 
Members noted there was no dedicated off-street parking and queried the 8 – 10 car 
parking spaces within the vicinity. The Development Management Manager confirmed 
that a Parking Beat Survey had been carried out and the 8 – 10 car parking spaces 
had been identified. 
 
Another member sought reassurance that this was not a house of multiple occupation 
(HMO). It was clarified by the applicant that it was not a HMO and would be two 
distinct properties.  
 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During the debate members made several comments. These included concerns in 
relation to the car parking and the time in which the Parking Beat Survey had been 
carried out; felt the vicinity was already congested and had concerns for bus drivers; 
and considered the house was built for a family. 
 
A member had concerns that it could be overdevelopment and a discussion took place 
regarding removing permitted development rights on the property. The Legal Adviser 
confirmed that you can remove permitted development rights for a house, but not flats,  
therefore the removal of permitted development rights did not apply. 
 
Other members supported the planning application and commented there would be a 
maximum of 4 people living in the accommodation and the flats were welcomed rather 
than a HMO dwelling.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Alison Dalziel and seconded by Councillor Ross Armour 
that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was carried by 6 votes with 3 
abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 4 in the report. 



 
35 Planning Application NC/21/00452/DPA 37 Blenheim Walk, Corby  

 
The Committee considered an application for a conversion of a dwellinghouse to 3 x 1 
bedroom flats, single storey rear extension and replacement first floor side extension; 
associated cycle storage and car parking at 37 Blenheim Way, Corby. 
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
 
The Committee considered the planning application report. 

 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report.  
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from the applicant, Mrs L 
Ciobanu and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions of clarification. 
 
The applicant, Mrs L Ciobanu, addressed the committee and reported that the 
property was in a bad condition and the conversion would bring 3 flats with a car 
parking space for each flat, secure bin storage and the garden divided into two 
sections. 
 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
Members sought clarification of the applicant’s property from the photographs 
contained in the presentation which had included some of the neighbouring properties. 
Members made several comments including the proposal would bring three flats to the 
area which would be an alternative to a house of multiple occupation (HMO); and 
considered the property to be an eyesore and would bring it back into use.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Macaulay Nichol and seconded by Councillor Alison 
Dalziel that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was carried by 6 votes with 3 
abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 3 in the report. 
 
 

36 Planning Application 20/00365/OUT Land at Bangrave Road, Corby  
 
The Committee considered an application for an outline planning application for the 
erection of employment units (Classes B2, B8 & E) with associated car parking. 
Servicing and landscaped areas. All matters reserved except access on land at 
Bangrave Road, Corby. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report which detailed the proposal, 



description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of 
consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive 
details. 
 
The Committee considered the planning application report and noted the agenda 
supplement report which referred to further revised comments provided by the  Local 
Highways Authority (LHA), the replacement of paragraph 7.5.5 in the original 
committee report and the replacement of condition 2 and an additional condition 17. 
The Senior Planning Officer also confirmed that the revised development proposal 
removed the drive-thru restaurant. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and the replacement condition 2 and additional condition 17 in the 
agenda supplement report. The Development Management Manager also advised that 
an informative be added for the Developer to enter into a Wayleave Agreement. 
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from the agent, Mr M Sobic, on 
behalf of Savills (UK) Limited. The Committee was given the opportunity to ask 
questions of clarification. 
 
The agent, Mr M Sobic, on behalf of Savills (UK) Limited, addressed the Committee 
and advised that the development was aimed at small to medium size employers 
giving opportunities for new businesses to start in Corby and ones already established 
in the area and the development would support economic growth in Corby. 
 
A member was concerned that a large warehouse could end up being built on the site. 
It was confirmed that the site could not accommodate a large warehouse and the 
business model for this planning application was aimed at small to medium size 
employers. 
 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
A member commented that a flood assessment had been carried out and dealt with 
via a condition. The objection by Weldon Parish Council was noted in relation to a 
fast-food outlet but the drive-thru restaurant had now been removed from the revised 
proposal. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Jean Addison and seconded by Councillor William 
Colquhoun that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1, 3 to 16 in the report and subject to the revised conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 2 and 17, as set out below: 
 
2. The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details shown 

in the application as listed below, unless variations are agreed by the Local 

Planning Authority in order to discharge other conditions attached to this 

decision: 

- Location Plan, Dwg. No.- LP  



-  Indicative Proposed Site Plan, Dwg. No.-16-1105/103, Rev- C 

- Proposed Site Access, Dwg. No.- 16-1105/107 Rev-B 

- Transport Assessment, August 2020 

- Transport Assessment Addendum, ref: T003, July 2021 

- Highways Technical Note, dated January 2021 

- Highways Technical Note, dated February 2021 

- Stage 1 Road Safety Audit, dated November 2021 (& Designer’s 

Response) 

- ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT SURVEY & REPORT, ref: 

BG18.360 dated February 2019 

- Correspondence ref 20-1175.01 dated 10th November 2020 prepared by 

Delta-Simons 

- Email received from Joshua Rigby Joshua.Rigby@deltasimons.com 

dated 25/11/2020 

- Planning and Economic Statement, September 2020 

- Design and Access Statement, dated 03 August 2020 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a suitable form of 

development in accordance with policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 

Core Strategy 2016. 

17. No development shall take place until a scheme and timetable detailing the 

provision of fire hydrants, sprinkler systems and their associated infrastructure 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The fire hydrants, sprinkler systems and associated infrastructure shall 

thereafter be provided in accordance with the approved scheme and timetable. 

 

Reason: To ensure adequate water infrastructure provision is made on site for 

the local fire service to tackle any property fire. 

 

Informative: With reference to Condition above, the developer will be expected 

to meet the full costs of supplying and installing the fire hydrant, sprinkler 

system and associated infrastructure. 

 
 
 

37 Planning Appeal Decision Letters  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Planning Appeal Decision Letters be noted. 
 

38 Close of meeting  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 


